

No. 07-582

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioners*,

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC.,  
ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
NATIONAL RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

Craig L. Parshall  
*Counsel of Record*  
General Counsel  
National Religious  
Broadcasters  
9510 Technology Dr.  
Manassas, VA 20110  
703-331-4517

Joseph C. Chautin III  
Elise M. Stubbe  
Mark A. Balkin  
*Co-Counsel*  
Hardy, Carey, Chautin  
& Balkin, LLP  
1080 West Causeway  
Approach  
Mandeville, LA 70471  
985-629-0777

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	xii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	xii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE FCC’S REASONS FOR ADJUSTING ITS INDECENCY POLICY WERE RATIONAL AND REASONABLE .....	1
A. The Court of Appeals Failed to Give the Required Deference and Latitude to the FCC .....	1
B. The FCC Gave Sufficient and Adequate Reasoning Why its Prior Indecency Policy Regarding Fleeting Expletives was Unworkable and Required Adjustment .....	3
1. The prior policy created artificial and untenable distinctions that could no longer be maintained .....	4
2. The ‘fleeting utterance’ exception ignored context, which was inconsistent with this Court’s decision in <i>Pacifica</i> .....	6
3. Contextual analysis is not new to the Commission .....	8

4. There are several factors within the contextual analysis that may justify or condemn fleeting expletives .....	9
C. The FCC’s Observation that the Prior Policy Wrongly Required Viewers and Listeners to Endure the “First Blow” of Indecency was a Well-Reasoned Justification in Support of the Policy Adjustment .....	12
D. The FCC’s Concern Regarding the Potential Escalation of Broadcast Indecency Was Reasonable .....	15
E. Empirical Evidence of Harm Was Not Required to Justify the FCC’s Indecency Policy Adjustment .....	17
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ <i>DICTA</i> OPINION ON CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES WAS ERRONEOUS .....	22
A. The Court of Appeals’ <i>Dicta</i> Opinion on the Constitutionality of the Commission’s Policy Directly Conflicts with this Court’s Decision in <i>Pacifica</i> .....	23
B. The Court of Appeals Misapplied the <i>Reno</i> case .....	24
1. The court of appeals, in siding with the networks, ignored the fact that the broadcast medium is subject to much more regulation than other types of speech .....	24

2. Expletives such as those at issue here are entitled to only limited First Amendment protection .....	25
3. The presence of children is also a compelling factor for the increased regulation of indecency carried over the airwaves .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beach v. Yellow Freight Sys.</i> , 312 F.3d 391 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Bethel School Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	27
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	27
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974) .....	2
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962) .....	2
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	1
<i>Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973) .....	7, 8
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc., v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 444 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....	23, 27
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007) .....	1
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007) .....	27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	1, 16

<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	18, 23
<i>N.Y. Council, Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 757 F.2d 502 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	2
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....	1
<i>Playboy Entm't Group, Inc. v. United States</i> , 30 F. Supp 2d 702, 716 (D. Del. 1998) .....	18
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Rush v. Scott Specialty Gases, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 476 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	23, 25
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	25
<i>Tutman v. WBBM-TV, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 1044 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	17, 18, 19, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. ____ (2008) .....	18

**Statutes, Regulations and Legislative History**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1464 .....	i, xi, 2, 7-8
Public Telecommunications Act of 1992 § 16(a), Pub. L. No. 102-356, 106 Stat. 954 .....	xi
47 C.F.R. § 73.3999(b) .....	i, xi, 11

## FCC Orders and Decisions

<i>In re Application for Review of the Dismissal of an Indecency Complaint Against King Broadcasting Co. (KING-TV)</i> , 5 F.C.C.R. 2971 (1990) .....	8
<i>In re Applications of Lincoln Dellar for Renewal of the Licenses of Stations KPRL(AM) and KDDB(FM)</i> , 8 F.C.C.R. 2582 (1993) .....	10
<i>In re Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the ‘Golden Globe’ Awards Program</i> , 19 F.C.C.R. 4975 (2004) .....	3, 4, 6-7, 14, 15
<i>In re Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Regarding Their Broadcast on Nov. 11, 2004, of the ABC Television Network’s Presentation of the Film “Saving Private Ryan,”</i> 20 F.C.C.R. 4507 (2005) .....	9
<i>In re Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between Feb. 2, 2002 and Mar. 8, 2005</i> , 21 F.C.C.R. 2664 (2006) .....	10
<i>In re Complaints Regarding Various Television Broadcasts Between Feb. 2, 2002 and Mar. 8, 2005</i> , 21 F.C.C.R. 13299 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Industry Guidance on the Commission’s Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 and Enforcement Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency</i> , 16 F.C.C.R. 7999 (2001) .....	8-9
<i>L.M. Communications of S.C., Inc. (WYBB(FM))</i> , 7 F.C.C.R. 1595 (1992) .....	10
<i>Narragansett Broadcasting Co. of Cal., Inc. (KSJO(FM))</i> , 5 F.C.C.R. 3821 (1990) .....	8



<i>Pacifica Found., Inc.</i> , 2 F.C.C.R. 2698 (1987) .....	3, 4
<i>Merrell Hansen, Pac. &amp; So. Co., Inc. (KSD-FM)</i> , 6 F.C.C.R. 3689 (1990) .....	10
<i>Peter Branton</i> , 6 F.C.C.R. 610 (1991) .....	10
<i>S.F. Century Broadcasting, L.P. (KMEL(FM))</i> , 7 F.C.C.R. 4857 (1992) .....	8

### Other Authorities

Barbara K. Kaye and Barry S. Sapolsky, <i>Watch Your Mouth! An Analysis of Profanity Uttered by Children on Prime-Time Television</i> , 7 J. Mass Commc'n & Soc'y 429 (2004) .....	15
Brief of Intervenors NBC .....	5
Dale Kunkel, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Deciphering the V-Chip: An Examination of the Television Industry's Program Rating Judgments</i> , 52 J. of Commnc'ns 112 (2002) .....	6
James Barron, <i>When an Anchor Curses on the Air, She Becomes the Night's Top Story</i> , New York Times.com, May 14, 2005 .....	21
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Zero to Six: Electronic Media in the Lives of Infants, Toddlers, and Preschoolers</i> (Fall 2003) .....	27
Katharine Q. Seelye, <i>Paper Decides To Close Blog, Citing Vitriol</i> , The New York Times.com, January 20, 2006 .....	21
<i>N.F.L. ROUNDUP; Obscene Hand Gesture Toward Fans Costs Vick \$20,000</i> , The New York Times.com, November 30, 2006 .....	20

Nielsen Media Research (2004-2005 season) .....	27
Petition for A Writ of Certiorari 2007 WL 3231567 (November 1, 2007) .....	2
Stephen L. Carter, <i>Civility – Manners, Morals, and the Etiquette of Democracy</i> (New York, NY: Basic Books 1999) .....	21
<i>Study: Less Cussing = More \$\$ for PG Films,</i> CBSnews.com, March 13, 2008 .....	20
Viv Bernstein, <i>Earnhardt Fined For Checkered Language</i> , The New York Times.com, October 6, 2004 .....	21
The Pew Research Center for The People & The Press, <i>New Concerns About Internet and Reality Shows – Support for Tougher Indecency Measures, But Worries About Government Intrusiveness</i> , April 19, 2005 ..	15, 16
